

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 24595-24596/2023

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 13-04-2023 IN CMPMD NO. 4232/2023 13-04-2023 IN CMA(MD)SR NO. 12381/2022 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS AT MADURAI]

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

S. KAVITHA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO. 210909/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 234263/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 23393-23394/2023 (XII)

IA NO. 249893/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT
IA NO. 249894/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA NO. 67907/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA NO. 214033/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 234597/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 23410-23411/2023 (XII)

IA NO. 213938/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 234273/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 23317-23318/2023 (XII)

IA NO. 213397/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 234135/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 23545-23546/2023 (XII)

IA NO. 215743/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 234412/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 1193-1194/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 9751/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 1168-1169/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 9255/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 9254/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 1160-1161/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 9177/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 9176/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 1839-1840/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 15808/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 15807/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 935-936/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 5895/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 5894/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 DIARY NO(S). 2910/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 44894/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA NO. 44895/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 44893/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 5513-5514/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 40733/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 40735/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 5509-5510/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 38040/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 38037/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 5511-5512/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 38758/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 38753/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 5515-5516/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 41933/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 41934/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 SLP(C) NO. 17510-17571/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 173038/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
 JUDGMENT
 IA NO. 173039/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 SLP(C) NO. 17848-17863/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 176119/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA NO. 176699/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 22115/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 217618/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 27327-27328/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 251590/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 26498-26499/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 247126/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 28107/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 271899/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 271900/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 30252/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 271715/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 271717/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA NO. 273366/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 1845-1846/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 17300/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 2368-2369/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 22978/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

SLP(C) NO. 3305-3306/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 2698/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 20997/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 4012/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 7083-7084/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 52703/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 9413-9414/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 73084/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 73085/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 3697-3698/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 33650/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 33651/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 7081-7082/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 53296/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 53298/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 7620-7621/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 63781/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 63783/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 7622-7623/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 62535/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 62537/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 3082/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 30189/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 2696/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 2100/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 3060/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 29895/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 2725/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 26821/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 2170/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 20909/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 2697/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 18730/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 2186/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 2121/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 3436/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 32794/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 1972/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 2790/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 27744/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 9401/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 84738/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 6386/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 57295/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 7151/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 64844/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 6464/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 58120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 5901/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 6028/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 54679/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 9427-9487/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 76923/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 76925/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 11216/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 83222/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 83225/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
DIARY NO(S). 8311/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 66424/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 66417/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 9425/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 75636/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 75638/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 8620/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 78420/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 7260/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 66191/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 6219/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 55931/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 6045/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 54823/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 6614/2025 (XII)
SLP(C) NO. 6026/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 54670/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 8850-8851/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 80246/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 8165-8166/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 73392/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 10439-10440/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 81462/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA NO. 81464/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 9332-9339/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 84040/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 15242/2025 (XII)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) NO. 24597-24598/2023 (XII)

IA NO. 211016/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 234199/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 25811-25876/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 249489/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA NO. 265920/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
SLP(C) NO. 28048/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 271026/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 271027/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 28035/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 270928/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 270929/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 27854/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 270259/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 270260/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 28021/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 270834/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 27833/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 270204/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 270206/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 28022/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 270820/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA NO. 270822/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 28041-28042/2024 (XII)

IA NO. 270979/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 19092/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 153918/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 19090/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 152925/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) NO. 19089/2025 (XII)
FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.
SLP(C) NO. 19095/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 152837/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 19094/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 153252/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 19107/2025 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.

SLP(C) NO. 19108/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 19106/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 156439/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 19103/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 155860/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 19105/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 19099/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 19098/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 155618/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 19096/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 19109/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 19097/2025 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.

IA NO. 155229/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 19104/2025 (XII)

DIARY NO(S). 21003/2025 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION AND I.R.

IA NO. 158706/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO. 158708/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA NO. 158704/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

DIARY NO(S). 22441/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 157467/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO. 157466/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

DIARY NO(S). 22514/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 156491/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO. 156490/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

DIARY NO(S). 22515/2025 (XII)

IA NO. 156530/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO. 156529/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) NO. 10141-10148/2025 (XII)

SLP(C) NO. 9369-9388/2025 (XII)

Date : 07-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Maulik Nanavati, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Sahu, Adv.
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR

**Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR
Mr. S C V Vimal Pani, Adv.
Mr. Madhu Babu, Adv.
Mr. P Venkatesan, Adv.
Mr. P Elangovan, Adv.
Mr. S Senthil Elangovan, Adv.**

**Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. Deva Vrat Anand, Adv.**

**Ms. R. Shase, AOR
Mr. Kamalesh, Adv.
Ms. R.kanishca, Adv.**

**Mr. V Sibi Kargil, Adv.
Mrs. V Keerthna, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. M Navin Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Ishtha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Surit Chaubey, Adv.**

Mr. C. Solomon, AOR

**Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek S, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh, Adv.**

Mr. M. Veeraragavan, AOR

**Mr. Vasantha Kumar A, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Nagarwal, Adv.**

Mr. A Velan , AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

In view of the letter addressed by learned counsel
for the petitioner seeking adjournment, list on
31.07.2026.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR